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31-March

2008

2007

RM'000

RM'000

Revenue

797,454

824,827

       

 

Cost of sales

(653,027)

(616,482)

     

 

Gross profit

144,427

208,345

       

 

Other income

56,391

241,121

       

 

Administrative expenses

(22,643)

(19,791)

       

 

Other expenses

(92,296)

(71,256)

       

 

Operating profit

85,879

358,419

Finance costs

(4,958)

(14,226)

       

 

Share of profits of associates and

 jointly controlled entities

184

234

              

 

Profit before tax

81,105

            

 

344,427

       

 

Income tax expense

(26,907)

(48,871)

       

 

Profit for the period

54,198

295,556

       

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent

48,041

172,889

       

 

Minority interest

6,157

122,667

       

 

54,198

295,556

       

 

Earnings per share attributable to

    equity holders of the parent:

Basic (sen)

5.0

                  

 

18.1

             

 

Diluted (sen)

4.3

                  

 

15.1

             

 

3 months ended
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MULTI-PURPOSE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(24217 - M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

for the first quarter ended 31 March 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS 
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(The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2008


[image: image2.wmf](UNAUDITED)

(AUDITED)

AS AT

AS AT

31.03.2008

31.12.2007

RM'000

RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

264,227

      

 

274,757

      

 

Land held for property development

131,921

      

 

128,322

      

 

Investment properties

519,962

      

 

514,410

      

 

Prepaid lease payments

1,007

         

 

585

            

 

Associated companies

122,120

      

 

121,994

      

 

Jointly controlled entities

8,431

         

 

8,867

         

 

Other investments

484,777

      

 

530,281

      

 

Intangible assets

755,914

      

 

800,439

      

 

Long term receivables

39,864

       

 

39,864

       

 

Deferred tax assets

9,182

         

 

13,621

       

 

2,337,405

   

 

2,433,140

   

 

Current assets

Inventories

8,707

         

 

9,000

         

 

Investment in money market fund

10,959

       

 

10,878

       

 

Loans to customers

183,829

      

 

188,565

      

 

Other receivables

339,008

      

 

334,791

      

 

Tax Recoverable

13,953

       

 

31,472

       

 

Short term deposits and investments

629,447

      

 

707,810

      

 

Cash and Bank balances

130,735

      

 

50,831

       

 

1,316,638

   

 

1,333,347

   

 

TOTAL ASSETS

3,654,043

   

 

3,766,487

   

 


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2008 (Cont’d)


[image: image3.wmf]AS AT

AS AT

31.03.2008

31.12.2007

RM'000

RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital

954,586

      

 

954,586

      

 

Reserves

925,681

      

 

874,814

      

 

1,880,267

   

 

1,829,400

   

 

Minority interest

839,761

      

 

807,805

      

 

Total equity

2,720,028

   

 

2,637,205

   

 

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings

-

             

 

102,861

      

 

Reserves for unexpired risks

68,740

       

 

65,129

       

 

Deferred tax liabilities

13,627

       

 

18,075

       

 

Provision for retirement benefits

2,649

         

 

1,616

         

 

85,016

       

 

187,681

      

 

Current liabilities

Other payables

450,822

      

 

513,583

      

 

Borrowings

269,767

      

 

156,172

      

 

Exchangeable bonds 2003/2008

121,520

      

 

260,500

      

 

Current tax payable

6,890

         

 

11,346

       

 

848,999

      

 

941,601

      

 

Total liabilities

934,015

      

 

1,129,282

   

 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

3,654,043

   

 

3,766,487

   

 

Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity

holders of the parent (RM)

1.97

           

 

1.92

           

 


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE 3-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2008


[image: image4.wmf]RETAINED PROFITS/

SHARE

SHARE

OTHER

(ACCUMULATED

MINORITY

CAPITAL

PREMIUM

RESERVES

LOSSES)

INTEREST

TOTAL

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

At 1 January 2007

953,867

 

 

803,211

   

 

44,733

       

 

(403,189)

                   

 

1,302,191

 

 

2,700,813

 

 

Prior year adjustments

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(3,509)

                        

 

-

             

 

(3,509)

       

 

At 1 January 2007 (restated)

953,867

 

 

803,211

   

 

44,733

       

 

(406,698)

                   

 

1,302,191

 

 

2,697,304

 

 

Issue of new ordinary shares from warrant

  conversion

706

         

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                             

 

-

             

 

706

            

 

Profit for the period

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

172,889

                    

 

122,667

    

 

295,556

    

 

Exchange differences arising from translation

  of foreign currency financial statements

-

          

 

-

            

 

3

                  

 

-

                             

 

-

             

 

3

                 

 

Changes in Group Structure

-

          

 

-

            

 

3,528

          

 

-

                             

 

(38,470)

     

 

(34,942)

     

 

At 31 March 2007

954,573

 

 

803,211

   

 

48,264

       

 

(233,809)

                   

 

1,386,388

 

 

2,958,627

 

 

At 1 January 2008

954,586

 

 

803,211

   

 

44,663

       

 

26,940

                       

 

807,805

    

 

2,637,205

 

 

Profit for the year

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

48,041

                       

 

6,157

         

 

54,198

      

 

Acquisition of additional shares

  in subsidiaries

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                             

 

(7,849)

       

 

(7,849)

       

 

Disposal of shares in subsidiary

-

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                             

 

31,118

      

 

31,118

      

 

Exchange differences arising from translation

  of foreign currency financial statements

-

          

 

-

            

 

2,826

          

 

-

                             

 

2,530

         

 

5,356

         

 

At 31 March 2008

954,586

 

 

803,211

   

 

47,489

       

 

74,981

                       

 

839,761

    

 

2,720,028

 

 


(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE 3-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2008
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31.03.2008

31.03.2007

RM'000

RM'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit before taxation from:

    Continuing operations

81,105

         

 

344,427

       

 

Adjustments for :

    Non-cash items

9,367

           

 

(56,701)

        

 

    Non-operating items

(4,689)

          

 

(177,154)

      

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

85,783

         

 

110,572

       

 

Changes in working capital :

    Net change in current assets

(2,786)

          

 

(447,317)

      

 

    Net change in current liabilities

(59,263)

        

 

449,966

       

 

Cash generated from operations

23,734

         

 

113,221

       

 

Net Tax paid

(13,853)

        

 

(27,982)

        

 

Net cash generated from operating activities

9,881

           

 

85,239

         

 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment

(1,026)

          

 

172,205

       

 

Equity Investments

(26,046)

        

 

(24,256)

        

 

Other investments

32,226

         

 

252,037

       

 

Interest paid

(4,958)

          

 

(14,226)

        

 

Interest income

9,176

           

 

13,009

         

 

Net cash generated from investing activities

9,372

           

 

398,769

       

 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issuance of ordinary shares

-

              

 

706

             

 

Borrowings

6,000

           

 

(74,751)

        

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

6,000

           

 

(74,045)

        

 

EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHARGES ON CASH

    AND CASH EQUIVALENT

5,356

           

 

(935)

            

 

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

30,609

         

 

409,028

       

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

     BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD

440,598

       

 

858,168

       

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

     END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD 

471,207

       

 

1,267,196

    

 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of :

     Deposits, cash and bank balances

533,933

       

 

1,326,842

    

 

     Bank overdrafts

(6,906)

          

 

(5,042)

          

 

     Cash held in trust accounts

(55,820)

        

 

(54,604)

        

 

471,207

       

 

1,267,196

    

 

 

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.)
A
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS134

A1 
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2008:

FRS 107  –  Cash Flow Statement

FRS 111  –  Construction Contracts

FRS 112  –  Income Taxes

FRS 118  –  Revenue

FRS 134  -   Interim Financial Reporting

FRS 137  –  Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The adoption of the above FRS does not have significant financial impact on the Group. 

A2
Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not qualified.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are generally dependent on the state of the overall economic environment.

A4
Segmental Information


[image: image6.wmf]31.03.2008

31.03.2007

RM'000

RM'000

Segmental Revenue

Gaming

734,131

          

 

766,582

          

 

Stockbroking

9,861

              

 

18,542

            

 

Financial Services

36,879

            

 

34,606

            

 

Corporate & others

17,366

            

 

5,803

              

 

798,237

          

 

825,533

          

 

Eliminations

(783)

               

 

(706)

                

 

797,454

          

 

824,827

          

 

Segmental  Results

Gaming 

37,196

            

 

292,805

          

 

Stockbroking

1,680

              

 

14,647

            

 

Financial Services

5,309

              

 

6,592

              

 

Corporate & others

36,920

            

 

30,383

            

 

Profit before taxation

81,105

            

 

344,427

          

 

3 months ended


A5
Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A6
Dividends Paid
There was no payment of dividend in the current quarter. 

A7
Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

A8
Debt and Equity Securities 

During the first quarter ended 31 March 2008, the Company redeemed RM138.98 million nominal value of the Exchangeable Bonds (“EB”), by way of exchange for 46,019,867 Magnum Corporation Berhad (“MCB”) shares at RM3.02 per share.

Save as disclosed above, there were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, re-sales and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial quarter under review.

A9
Contingent liabilities 
As at 28 May 2008, the Board is not aware of any material contingent liabilities which have become enforceable or are likely to become enforceable which will affect the ability of the Company or any of its subsidiaries to meet its obligations as and when they fall due other than the following where in the normal course of business, the gaming, insurance and stockbroking subsidiary companies make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities with legal recourse to its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

A10
Material Subsequent Events

Save as disclosed in Note B8, there were no material subsequent events since the end of the current quarter until a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issuance of this quarterly report.

A11
Changes in Composition of the Group

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group increased its shareholding in MCB from 55.54% to 56.08%. However, upon conversion of EB into MCB shares ( as disclosed in Note A8), the shareholding in MCB as at 31 March 2008 has dropped to 52.86%.

Apart from the above, there were no significant changes in the composition of the Group during the period under review.

A12
Unusual Items Affecting Interim Financial Report

There were no unusual items affecting the interim financial report of the Group for the current quarter under review.
B
NOTES REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

B1
Review of Performance

The Group‘s profit before taxation and minority interest for the first quarter ended 31 March 2008 of RM81.11million was significantly lower than RM344.43 million reported in the previous corresponding financial period. Higher results in previous corresponding financial quarter was primarily contributed by non-recurring gains on disposal of property and quoted investments in the Gaming division and the investment holding companies in the Group.

The Gaming Division contributed a profit before taxation and minority interest of RM37.20million as compared to RM292.81 million in the previous corresponding quarter. The lower profit was mainly due to lower gaming profits as a result of lower gaming sales and higher prizes payout ratio and losses incurred by investment holding activities. In addition, the higher profit reported in previous year corresponding quarter was substantially contributed by non-recurring gains on disposals of property and quoted investments.

The Stockbroking Division posted a profit before taxation of RM1.70 million as compared to RM14.65 million in the previous corresponding financial period. Poor stock market performance in the first quarter has resulted in lower trading volume.

The Financial Services Division contributed a profit before taxation of RM5.31million as compared to RM6.59 million recorded in the previous corresponding financial period.  The decrease was mainly due to higher claims experienced in the medical and motor class and the poor investment climate has adversely affected the investment portfolio. 

B2
Comment on Material Change in Profit Before Taxation

The Group’s profit before taxation for the current quarter of RM81.11 million was 13% higher compared to RM71.60 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The favourable results was driven by higher revenue and lower expenses recorded in the current quarter.

B3
Prospects for 2008

Despite the global economic slowdown and high inflation, the Group expects to maintain its performance for the year.
B4
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee


There were no profits forecast or profits guarantee issued by the Company.

B5
Income Tax Expense 


[image: image7.wmf]Current 

Quarter 

ended 

31.03.2008

RM'000

Current tax:

   Malaysian income tax

26,907

      

 

   Foreign tax

-

           

 

Total income tax expense

26,907

      

 


The effective tax rate for the period under review was higher than the statutory tax rate, due to certain expenses and provisions not deductible for tax purpose.
B6
Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

The gains on disposal of unquoted investments and property for the current quarter are as follows:
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quarter 

ended

31.03.2008

RM'000

Net gain on disposal of unquoted investments

844

           

 


B7
Quoted Securities
(a)  Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter are as follows:


[image: image9.wmf]Current 

Quarter 

ended

31.03.2008

RM'000

Total purchases

13

             

 

Total sale proceeds

1,374

        

 

Total gain on disposal

686

           

 


(b)  Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2008 are as follows:


[image: image10.wmf]RM'000

Total investments at cost

512,406

     

 

Total investments at carrying value/book value (after impairment loss)

192,618

     

 

Market value

318,087

     

 


(Note: Investments held by the stockbroking and insurance subsidiaries have not been disclosed under this Note.)

B8
Corporate Proposals announced but not completed

a) Proposed issuance of Commercial Papers and Medium Term Notes

As announced on 8 August 2007, MCB had submitted an application to the Securities Commission (“SC”) for the following:

(i) proposed issuance of Commercial Papers (“CP”) pursuant to a 7-year CP Programme of up to RM800 million in nominal value; and

(ii) proposed issuance of Medium Term Notes (“MTN”) pursuant to a 15-year MTN Programme of up to RM800 million in nominal value.


(the above Programmes are collectively referred to as the “Proposed Programmes”)

provided always that the aggregate outstanding nominal value of the CPS and MTNs, issued under the Proposed Programmes at any point in time shall not exceed RM800 million.

B8
Corporate Proposals announced but not completed (cont’d)

a) Proposed issuance of Commercial Papers and Medium Term Notes (cont’d)

The Proposed Programmes were approved by SC on 4 September 2007 and the legal documentation pertaining thereto are now currently pending finalisation and execution.

b) Privatisation Proposals

(i) Proposed privatisation of MCB (‘Proposed Privatisation”)

(ii) Proposed transfer of MPHB’s entire equity interest in MCB to Magnum Holdings Sdn Bhd (“MH”), a joint venture company established by MPHB and Asia 4D Holdings Limited (“Asia 4D”) , after the completion of the Proposed Privatisation (“Proposed Transfer”)

On 21 December 2007, the Company has announced that it has entered into the following agreements, dated 21 December 2007, to facilitate the Privatisation Proposals:

(a) an implementation agreement with Asia 4D relating to the privatisation of  MCB, and

(b) a share purchase agreement (“SPA”) with MH, established for the purpose of facilitating the Privatisation Proposals, which is 51% and 49% owned by MPHB and Asia 4D relating to the sale of MPHB’s entire equity interest in MCB to MH after the completion of the selective capital reduction and repayment exercise.

The following approvals were obtained for the Privatisation Proposals:-

(i) On 5 February 2008, the consent of the holders of the Company’s outstanding EB was obtained,

(ii) On 18 February 2008, the approval of the Foreign Investment Committee for the Privatisation Proposals was obtained,

(iii) On 22 February 2008, the approval of the Labuan Offshore Financial Services Authority for the subscription by the Labuan subsidiary of Asia 4D of securities in MH was obtained,

(iv) On 28 February 2008, the permission of the Controller of Foreign Exchange relating to the debt instruments to be issued by MH to a Labuan subsidiary of Asia 4D was obtained,

(v) On 29 February 2008, the approval of the shareholders of MCB in a general meeting for the Capital Repayment was obtained,

(vi) On 26 March 2008, the approval of the Minister of Finance for the relevant transactions under the Privatisation Proposals was obtained, 

(vii) On 2 April 2008, the approval of the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting for the Privatisation Proposals was obtained and 

(viii) On 15 May 2008, the approval and confirmation of the High Court of Malaya, pursuant to Section 64 of the Act in respect of the Capital Repayment was obtained

As at 15 May 2008, all relevant approvals for the Privatisation Proposals had been obtained and the SPA also became unconditional on the same date.

Pursuant to the requirements under Part II of the Malaysia Code on Take-Overs and Mergers, 1998, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad, had served on behalf of MCB, a notice on the Board of Magnum 4D Berhad (“M4D”) to inform M4D of MCB’s intention to undertake an offer to acquire all the ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in M4D not already owned by MCB at a cash offer price of RM3.00 per share.

On 20 May 2008, MCB gave notice to its shareholders that the trading of MCB shares on the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa”) will be suspended with effect from 9.00am on 28 May 2008 in order to facilitate the Capital Repayment. MCB is expected to be delisted and removed from the Official List of Bursa after completion of the Capital Repayment.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Privatisation Proposal is expected to be completed by the second quarter of 2008.

B9
Borrowings 

The Group’s borrowings as at 31 March 2008 are as follows:


[image: image11.wmf]Secured

Unsecured

Total

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Short term

Bank Overdraft

4,393

          

 

2,513

        

 

6,906

     

 

Revolving Credit

65,000

        

 

95,000

       

 

160,000

  

 

Exchangeable Bonds 2003/08 

-

             

 

121,520

     

 

121,520

  

 

Term Loan

102,861

      

 

-

            

 

102,861

  

 

                            Total:-

172,254

      

 

219,033

     

 

391,287

  

 



All the borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B10
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

B11
Material Litigation

a) JB High Court Civil Suit Nos. 22-355, 22-456 and 22-516

A A Anthony Securities Sdn Bhd (“AAA”) is currently engaged in legal proceedings as the defendant, whereby a remisier Ng Hong Chai is taking action against AAA for alleged unfair suspension of his trading since 1994 and thereby resulting in his loss of income.  The amount claimed by Ng Hong Chai for years 1995 to 1997 is RM5.8 million, while the amount subsequent to July 1997 had yet to be quantified. 

The plaintiff’s claims were dismissed by the High Court on 23 July 2004, 30 September 2004 and 29 August 2006. The plaintiff had filed appeals against the court decisions.

b) Sandakan High Court Suit No. S(22)-61 of 1995
Sandakan Turf Club ("STC") has filed a suit against a subsidiary of MCB for breach of the provisions of an Agreement dated 26 November 1987 between the parties.  The amount claimed by STC amounted to RM13.0 million and the matter has been heard before the High Court at Sandakan in October 2000.  

On 10 July 2003, the High Court had delivered the decision that the said subsidiary was only liable to pay the sum of RM238,271 and interest at 8% per annum for the special damages claimed.  The claim for general damages was dismissed.  

However, STC has filed Notice of Appeal (“Notice”) to the Court of Appeal against the decision by the High Court in respect of its claim for general damages. On 27 August 2007, the Court of Appeal granted STC's application to file their supplementary records of appeal in three volumes.  Currenly, the hearing date has yet to be fixed.

B11
Material Litigation (cont’d)

c) Kuala Lumpur High Court Originating Petition No. D5-26-39-2004
On 14 May 2004, a petition was presented pursuant to Section 181 of the Companies Act 1965 ("Petition") was served on MCB, Magnum 4D Bhd ("M4DB"), Magnum 4D (Perak) Sdn Bhd ("M4D Perak") and Longterm Profit Sdn Bhd ("LPSB") by Kejutaan Holdings Sdn Bhd ("Petitioner").  In the Petition, Magnum, M4DB, M4D Perak, LPSB and the Directors of M4D Perak were cited as the Respondents. In December 2004, the Petition was amended to include a director of Magnum and M4DB as an additional Respondent.

The Petitioner alleged that its interests in M4D Perak were oppressed by the Respondents and has sought for, inter alia, an order that MCB, M4DB and LPSB to jointly and severally acquire its shares in M4D Perak based on the valuation of a Court-appointed valuer.

On 10 March 2008, the High Court had dismissed the Petition against all the Respondents with costs. However, the Petitioner had on 17 March 2008 filed a Notice of Appeal in the Court of Appeal against the judgement of the High Court on 10 March 2008. The Record of Appeal was filed on 7 May 2008 and served on the solicitors of MCB on the same date. Currently, a hearing date has yet to be fixed.

The solicitor for MCB advised that MCB has a fair chance of success in defending the claim by the Petitioner.

B12
Dividend
The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of dividend for the current financial period ended 31 March 2008.

B13
Earnings Per Share

a) Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.
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31.03.2007

RM'000

RM'000

Net profit for the period

48,041

       

 

172,889

     

 

Weighted average number of ordinary share in issue

954,586

     

 

953,938

     

 

Basic earnings per share (sen)

5.0

            

 

18.1

           

 

3 months ended

    

B13
Earnings Per Share (cont’d)

b) Fully diluted earnings per share
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the year and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year have been adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares from conversion of 199,279,903 warrants (B) exercised at a price of RM1.00.
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31.03.2007

RM'000

RM'000

Net profit for the period

48,041

       

 

172,889

     

 

Adjustment for after tax effects of interest

  on exercise of warrants

1,198

         

 

1,184

         

 

49,239

       

 

174,073

     

 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

   in issue

954,586

     

 

953,938

     

 

Adjustment for assumed Weighted Average

  number exercise of Warrant B

199,280

     

 

199,292

     

 

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary

   shares for diluted earnings per share

1,153,866

   

 

1,153,230

   

 

Fully diluted earnings per share (sen)

4.3

            

 

15.1

           

 

3 months ended


By Order Of The Board

Lim Kong Yow

COMPANY SECRETARY

28 May 2008
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Sheet1

				(UNAUDITED)				(AUDITED)

				AS AT				AS AT

				31.03.2008				31.12.2007

				RM'000				RM'000

		ASSETS

		Non-current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		264,227				274,757

		Land held for property development		131,921				128,322

		Investment properties		519,962				514,410

		Prepaid lease payments

		Prepaid lease payments		1,007				585

		Associated companies		122,120				121,994

		Jointly controlled entities		8,431				8,867

		Other investments		484,777				530,281

		Intangible assets		755,914				800,439

		Long term receivables		39,864				39,864

		Deferred tax assets		9,182				13,621

				2,337,405				2,433,140

		Current assets

		Inventories		8,707				9,000

		Investment in money market fund		10,959				10,878

		Loans to customers		183,829				188,565

		Other receivables		339,008				334,791

		Tax Recoverable		13,953				31,472

		Short term deposits and investments		629,447				707,810

		Cash and Bank balances		130,735				50,831

				1,316,638				1,333,347

		TOTAL ASSETS		3,654,043				3,766,487

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

		Share capital		954,586				954,586

		Reserves		925,681				874,814

				1,880,267				1,829,400

		Minority interest		839,761				807,805

		Total equity		2,720,028				2,637,205

		Non-current liabilities

		Borrowings		- 0				102,861

		Unearned premium reserve		68,740				65,129

		Deferred tax liabilities		13,627				18,075

		Provision for retirement benefits		2,649				1,616

				85,016				187,681

		Current liabilities

		Other payables		450,822				513,583

		Borrowings		269,767				156,172

		Exchangeable bonds 2003/2008		121,520				260,500

		Current tax payable		6,890				11,346

				848,999				941,601

		Total liabilities		934,015				1,129,282

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,654,043				3,766,487

		Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity

		holders of the parent (RM)		1.97				1.92

				- 0				- 0

		Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity
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				3 months ended

				31.03.2008				31.03.2007

				RM'000				RM'000

		CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Net profit before taxation from:

		Continuing operations		81,105				344,427

		Adjustments for :

		Non-cash items		9,367				(56,701)

		Non-operating items		(4,689)				(177,154)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital		85,783				110,572

		Changes in working capital :

		Net change in current assets		(2,786)				(447,317)

		Net change in current liabilities		(59,263)				449,966

		Cash generated from operations		23,734				113,221

		Retirement benefit paid		- 0				- 0

		Net Tax paid		(13,853)				(27,982)

		Net cash generated from operating activities		9,881				85,239

		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Property, plant and equipment		(1,026)				172,205

		Equity Investments		(26,046)				(24,256)

		Other investments		32,226				252,037

		Interest paid		(4,958)				(14,226)

		Interest income		9,176				13,009

		Net cash generated from investing activities		9,372				398,769

		CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

		Issuance of ordinary shares		- 0				706

		Payment of dividend

		- to shareholders of the Company		- 0				- 0

		- to minority shareholders		- 0				- 0

		Borrowings		6,000				(74,751)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		6,000				(74,045)

		EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHARGES ON CASH

		AND CASH EQUIVALENT		5,356				(935)

		NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		30,609				409,028

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

		BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD		440,598				858,168

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

		END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD		471,207				1,267,196

		Cash and cash equivalents consist of :

		Deposits, cash and bank balances		533,933				1,326,842

		Bank overdrafts		(6,906)				(5,042)

		Cash held in trust accounts		(55,820)				(54,604)

				471,207				1,267,196

				- 0				- 0
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										RETAINED PROFITS/

				SHARE		SHARE		OTHER		(ACCUMULATED		MINORITY

				CAPITAL		PREMIUM		RESERVES		LOSSES)		INTEREST				TOTAL		TOTAL

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

		At 1 January 2007		953,867		803,211		44,733		(403,189)		1,302,191						2,700,813

		Prior year adjustments		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,509)		- 0						(3,509)

		At 1 January 2007 (restated)		953,867		803,211		44,733		(406,698)		1,302,191						2,697,304

		Issue of new ordinary shares from warrant

		conversion		706		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						706

		Profit for the period		- 0		- 0		- 0		172,889		122,667						295,556

		Exchange differences arising from translation

		of foreign currency financial statements		- 0		- 0		3		- 0		- 0						3

		Changes in Group Structure		- 0		- 0		3,528		- 0		(38,470)						(34,942)

		At 31 March 2007		954,573		803,211		48,264		(233,809)		1,386,388						2,958,627

		At 1 January 2008		954,586		803,211		44,663		26,940		807,805						2,637,205

		Issuance of ordinary shares:

		Conversion of warrants				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

		Profit for the year		- 0		- 0		- 0		48,041		6,157						54,198

		Acquisition of additional shares

		in subsidiaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(7,849)						(7,849)

		Disposal of shares in subsidiary		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		31,118						31,118

		Exchange differences arising from translation

		of foreign currency financial statements		- 0		- 0		2,826		- 0		2,530						5,356

		At 31 March 2008		954,586		803,211		47,489		74,981		839,761		- 0		- 0		2,720,028
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				3 months ended								1st Quarter ended								12 months ended										Prevoius

				31-March				31-March				31 March				31 March				31-Dec				31-Dec						30-Sep				30-Sep

				2008				2007				2006				2005				2007				2006						2007				2006

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000

		Revenue		797,454				824,827				57,214				37,975				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Cost of sales		(653,027)				(616,482)												- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Gross profit		144,427				208,345												- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Other income		56,391				241,121				6,641				4,918				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Administrative expenses		(22,643)				(19,791)				(7,831)				(6,914)				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Other expenses		(92,296)				(71,256)				(32,807)				(37,981)				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Operating profit		85,879				358,419

		Finance costs		(4,958)				(14,226)				(7,524)				(8,257)				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Share of profits of associates and

		jointly controlled entities		184				234				24,187				20,877				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Profit before tax		81,105				344,427				39,880				10,618				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Income tax expense		(26,907)				(48,871)				1,024				(1,631)				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Profit for the period		54,198				295,556				38,856				12,249				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the parent		48,041				172,889				35,778				9,658				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Minority interest		6,157				122,667				1,115				(630)				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

				54,198				295,556				36,893				9,028				- 0				- 0						0				- 0

		Earnings per share attributable to

		equity holders of the parent:

		Basic (sen)		5.0				18.1				3.8				1.0				39.3				16.8						35.5				10.9

		Diluted (sen)		4.3				15.1				3.2				0.9				32.9				14.3						29.7				9.4
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				1 ST QUARTER ENDED														3 months ended								12 months ended										12  months ended								9 months ended

				31.03.2006								31.03.2005						31.03.2008				31.03.2007				31.12.2006				31.12.2005						31.03.2008				31.03.2007				30.09.2007				30.09.2006

						RM'000								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Segmental Revenue

		Gaming																734,131				766,582				235,889				- 0						- 0				766,582				- 0				- 0

		Stockbroking				19,474								6,196				9,861				18,542				54,467				23,187						- 0				18,542				- 0				- 0

		Financial Services				33,567								27,603				36,879				34,606				133,521				119,320						- 0				34,606				- 0				- 0

		Corporate & others				4,453								4,629				17,366				5,803				99,356				72,610						- 0				5,803				- 0				- 0

		Associated company

		-  Gaming				- 0								- 0												- 0				- 0

						57,494								38,428				798,237				825,533				523,233				215,117						- 0				825,533				- 0				- 0

		Eliminations				(280)								(453)				(783)				(706)				(71,926)				(49,460)						- 0				(706)				- 0				- 0

						57,214						- 0		37,975		- 0		797,454				824,827				451,307				165,657						- 0				824,827				- 0				- 0

																																				- 0

		Segmental  Results

		Gaming																37,196				292,805				25,696				- 0						- 0				292,805				- 0				- 0

		Stockbroking				16,743								(3,211)				1,680				14,647				34,769				(17,265)						- 0				14,647				- 0				- 0

		Financial Services				4,776								(2,255)				5,309				6,592				25,168				9,270						- 0				6,592				- 0				- 0

		Corporate & others				354								1,523				36,920				30,383				(4,414)				(168,178)						- 0				30,383				- 0				- 0

		Profit before taxation				- 0								- 0				81,105				344,427				- 0				- 0						- 0				344,427				- 0				- 0
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				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.03.2008				31.03.2007				31.03.2008				31.03.2007						30.09.2007				30.09.2006

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000

		Net profit for the period		48,041				172,889				- 0				172,889						- 0				- 0

		Weighted average number of ordinary share in issue		954,586				953,938				- 0				953,938						- 0				- 0

		Basic earnings per share (sen)		5.0				18.1				- 0				18.9						- 0				- 0
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				Current Quarter ended								12 months ended								9 months ended

				31.03.2008								31.03.2008				31.12.2007				30.9.08				30.09.2007

				RM'000								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Current tax:

		Malaysian income tax		26,907								- 0				49,566				- 0				- 0

		Foreign tax		- 0								- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				26,907								- 0				49,566				- 0				- 0

		Under/(Over) provision of Malaysian income tax in prior years		- 0								- 0				(695)				- 0				- 0

				26,907								- 0				48,871				- 0				- 0

		Deferred tax		- 0								- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Total income tax expense		26,907								- 0				48,871				- 0				- 0
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				Current quarter ended

				31.03.2008										30.09.2007

				RM'000										RM'000

		Net gain on disposal of unquoted investments		844										1,638

		Net gain on disposal of property		- 0										65,377

								172,889
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						Secured		Unsecured		Total

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Short term

		Bank Overdraft				4,393		2,513		6,906

		Revolving Credit				65,000		95,000		160,000

		Exchangeable Bonds 2003/08				- 0		121,520		121,520

		Term Loan				102,861		- 0		102,861

				Total:-		172,254		219,033		391,287
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				RM'000

		Total investments at cost		512,406

		Total investments at carrying value/book value (after impairment loss)		192,618

		Market value		318,087
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				Current Quarter ended

				31.03.2008										30.09.2007

				RM'000										RM'000

		Total purchases		13										74,102

		Total sale proceeds		1,374										653,415

		Total gain on disposal		686										236,011
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				3 months ended								12 months ended

				31.03.2008				31.03.2007				31.03.2008				31.03.2007						30.09.2007				30.09.2006

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000

		Net profit for the period		48,041				172,889				- 0				172,889						- 0				104,367

		Adjustment for after tax effects of interest

		on exercise of warrants		1,198				1,184				- 0				1,184						- 0				3,758

				49,239				174,073				- 0				174,073						- 0				108,125

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares

		in issue		954,586				953,938				- 0				953,938						- 0				953,867

		Adjustment for assumed Weighted Average

		number exercise of Warrant B		199,280				199,292				- 0				199,292						- 0				200,000

		Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary

		shares for diluted earnings per share		1,153,866				1,153,230				- 0				1,153,230						- 0				1,153,867

		Fully diluted earnings per share (sen)		4.3				15.1				0				15.1						0				9.4
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				(UNAUDITED)				(AUDITED)

				AS AT				AS AT

				31.03.2008				31.12.2007

				RM'000				RM'000

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

		Share capital		954,586				954,586

		Reserves		925,681				874,814

				1,880,267				1,829,400

		Minority interest		839,761				807,805

		Total equity		2,720,028				2,637,205

		Non-current liabilities

		Borrowings		- 0				102,861

		Reserves for unexpired risks		68,740				65,129

		Deferred tax liabilities		13,627				18,075

		Provision for retirement benefits		2,649				1,616

				85,016				187,681

		Current liabilities

		Other payables		450,822				513,583

		Borrowings		269,767				156,172

		Exchangeable bonds 2003/2008		121,520				260,500

		Current tax payable		6,890				11,346

				848,999				941,601

		Total liabilities		934,015				1,129,282

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,654,043				3,766,487

		Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity

		holders of the parent (RM)		1.97				1.92

		Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity
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